EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1904-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN101275378 CASE NO.: 38712
RESPONDENT NAME: Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
| __AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Ramblewood Mobile Home Park, 2011 Rockwood Drive, Bryan, Brazos County
TYPE OF QPERATION: Mobile home park
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ___ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There arc no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enfercement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 17, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Amanda Henry, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3672,
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4405
Respondent: Mr. Chris Price, Treasurer of General Partner/Registered Agent, Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership, 2591 East
Pioneer Drive, Irving, Texas 75061
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny'5-23-08fapp-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1904-PWS-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $2,099 Ordering Provisions:

__ Complaint

__ Routine Total Deferred: $419 The Qtder will require the Respondent to:

___Enforcement Fellow-up
X Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 7, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
October 30, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a records
review.

WATER

1) Eailure to provide a minimum well
capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (“gpm”)
per conection [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.45(b)(1)(C)(i) and TeX. HEALTH &
SareTY CoDE § 341.0315(c)].

2) Failure to provide a minimum ground
storage capacity of 200 gallons per
connection [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.45(b)(1)}C)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFeTY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

3) Failure to equip the Facility's pressure
tank with a device to readily determine air-
water-volume [30 TEX. ApMIN, CODE §
290.43(d)(3)].

4) Failure to provide the ground storage
tanks with overflows that are designed in
strict accordance with current American
Water Works Association ("AWWA™)
design standards [30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)l.

5) Failure to insure that Well No. 2 is
greater than 500 feet from a sewage
treatment plant [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(1)(B)].

X Expedited Settiement
__Financial Tnability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 50
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,680

Site Cempliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __Poor
Major Source: ___ Yes X No

Applieable Penalty Policy: September 2002

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a properly functioning and
readily readable air-water-volume
indjcator on the pressure tank; and

il. Install an overflow designed in strict
accordance with AWWA standards for the
Fagcility’s two ground storage tanks.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit writien
certification and include supporting
documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

¢. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a total storage capacity of at
least 200 gallons per connection;

ii. Provide a purchase water contract that
authorizes a maximium daily purchase rate
or a uniform purchase in the absence of a
specified daily purchase of at least 0.6 gpm
per connection; and

iii. Abandon and plug Well No. 2 with
ceiment according to 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
ch. 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and
Water Pump Installers).

d. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision ¢

execsuny5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID Nos).: 210006




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

ﬁ afl

Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2662) PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

‘DATES Assigned| 2-Nov-2009

PCW| 30-Nov-2009 | Screening| 9-Nov-2009 EPA Due |

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101275378

Facility/Site Region|9-Waco | Major/Minor Source|Minor
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No,[38712 No. of Violations|5
Docket No.[2008-1904-PWS-E Order Type[1660
Media Program(s}|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator[Amanda Henry
EC's Team|Enfercement Team 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum|[___ $50 | Maximum $1,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $950
.ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Sublotals 2.7 are oblained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentags. )
Compliance History 71,0% Enhancement Subiotals 2,3, & 7| $674
Enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Violation ("NOV") containing
violations that are the same as or simllar to violations in the current
Notes| enforcement action, thiee NOVs containing dissimilar violations, and
lhree prior agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of
ligbility.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | 30
Economic Benefit 50.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $475
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx, Cost of Complianca
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Finaf 'Subtotall $2,029
. 'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
:Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated pergentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $2,099
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Pena.ffy r $2,099
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reduclon  Adjustment | $419
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the Indicted pr_arcentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes ' Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $1,680




Screening Date 9-Nov-2009 Docket No.. 2009-1904-PWS-E PCW
Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood N Poticy Revision 2 {Sepletber 2002)
Case IDNo. 38712 PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2008 &
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378 !
Media [Statufe] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

; Compliance History Worksheet !
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement {Subtotal 2) :
Component Number of... Enter Number Hore  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOV's meeting criteria )

Qiher written NOVs 3 6%
Any agreed final enforcement orders contalning a denial of liability (number of orders 3 0%
meeting criteria} o
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liahility, or default orders of this state or the federal government, ar any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued. by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the faderal gavernment {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments (eriteria)
and Censent

1 5%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Dacrees
judgmenis or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal canvictions of this state or the federal goverhment {number of counts ) 0 0%
. Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions svents {htmber of evenis) 0 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
; audits for which notices were submitted}

Audits -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislaiure, 1995 (humber of audits for which violations ware disclosed ) ’
Please Enter Yes or Mo

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
" i}

Cther special assistance program .
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a preduct that meets future state or federal government No 0%
(]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage {(Subfotal 2)| 71% ?

»> Repeat Violatar (Subtotal 3) :
[ No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

>> Gompliance History Person Classificatlen (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adfustment Percentage {Subtotal 7)

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance | Enhancement is due to one prior Notice of Violation ("NOV") centaining viclations that are the same as or
History ({similar to vlolations in the current enforcement action, three NOVs ontalning dissimilar violations, and three
Notes prior agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, &7) | 1% -




i

Screening Date 9-Nov-2009 Docket No. 2009-1904-PWS-E CPCW
Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Rambiewood Mobile Horr Py Revision 2 (Saplonier 2002) |
Case ID No. 38712 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378
Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number| 1 ;

Rule CHte(S)| 21 1oy Admin. Code § 290.480)(1)(C)() and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.0315(c)

Failed to provide a minimum wel! capacily of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per
cennection, Spacifically, at the time of the record review, it was-dacumented that the two
wells being utilized &t the Facility produced a total well capacity of 55 gpm instead of the

required 72 gpm for the 120 connactions served. The Facllity is 24% deficient.

Violation Description

i Base Penalty| $1,000
g w L SRR aaa I Lt UUT L0 WSk REEEEST LR USEG e Eoy -
>> Envirgnmeiital, Froperty and Human Health Matrix ...
; : Harm
ooy Release __ Major Mederate Mincr
i OR Actuall[ '
‘ Potential| X Percent
; : T . N
>>Programmatie Matrix i
. Falsification Major Mederate Mincr
b I L. 1 I | Percent
Matri Failure to provide adequate storage capacity could result in water shortage outages and expose
arix consumers 1o significant amounts of contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human
Notes
; health,
| - Adjustment] $500]
[ $100
Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
i daily
H weekly
A maonthly
m‘)wﬁﬁr;,’; :m’ quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $100
semiannual
annual
single evont

! One quarterly event s recommendad, calculated from the date of the record review, Cctober 7, 2008, to
the date of sereening, Movember 9, 2009.

[ oe%lkedudlion

G mema
d Faith Efforts | duellon
Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

—

§ Extracrdinary

: Ordinary

N/A % (rmark wilh 3}

¢

f Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

ates violation,

|

] Violation Subtotal| $160

omic Beneft (EB) for {ilis vidlation - Statutory Liniit Test

i Estimated EB Amount| $2,678] Violatlon Final Penalty Total| $221

$221

i S This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adusted for limits){




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewcod Mobile Home Park
Case ID No. 38712

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101276378

Media Public Water Supply ! Yearsof |
! Percent Interest ;
Violation No. 1 : Depreciation
' [N | ISR 1>
Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commeas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment | $15.c00 14-May-2008 1-Dec-2010 265 | 5128 $2,6561 $2.678
Buildings 0.00 0 30 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 0 $0 0
Engineering/construcilon 0.00 $0 ] 30
Land C.00 0 - nfa 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 L nfa $0
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 Al 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 Loma. 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 0 “nfa . Q
Other {as naeded) 0.00 0 LA $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personnal
Inspaction/Reparting/Sampling
Suppflesiequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount 4o submit plans and specifications to operale as a purchased
water system and estimated amount for construction costs to interconnect and enter inlo a purchase water
contract with the Gity of Bryan. The date required is the date. the violation was initially documented. The final date
is the anticipated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [H]:avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

.00, 30 , 30 50
0,00 |, 30 0 50
.00 $0 0 0
0.00 30 _ 30 50
0.00 0 $0 50
0.00 0 $0 50
0.00 50 40 $0

[ §15,000| TOTAL $2,678]
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Screening ‘Date 9-Nov-2009

Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewaod Mobile Home

Case ID No. 38712

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Viclation Number 2 ¥

Docket No. 2009-1804-PWS-E . PCW
Poficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
FCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(b)1}C)(Ii) and Tex. Health & Safely Code § 341.0315(c)

Violation Description

connections served.

Faifed to provide a minimum ground storage capacity-of 200 gallons per connection.
Specifically, at-the time of the record review, the combined capacity of the Facility's two
ground storage tanks-was 23,200 gallons instead of the required 24,000 gallons for the 120

The Facility is 3% deficient in ground storage capacity.

Base Penalty[ $1 ,000:

Harm
Release Major Moderate Mincr
Actualf _
Potentiall] X Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I I I IL. I Percent
Matrix Failed o provide adequate storage capacity may expose customers. to insignificant amounts of
Notes contaminants which would not exceed lavels protective of human health.
Ad]ustient| $950]
] $50]

Nurmber of Violation Eventé

daily
- weekly
" monthly
mark only one :
with an x quarterly
semiannual

annual
single event X

Mumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty[ $50

Cne single event is recommended.

- [_owlRediciion

NCV 1o EDPRP/Saltiement Offer

(mark willy x}

Bafore NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X
Motes

The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

violation,

coniomic Benefit (EB) for this

tion Subtotal| 550

Estimated EB Amount|

$8,619] Victation Final Penaity Total] $111]

This viglation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)_t $111]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Parinership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

‘ Case ID No. 38712
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378

. ) Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Years_ of
Violation No. 2 : Depreciation
sl s
- ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: No commas or $
Delayed Costs. .
Equipment $40,850 14-May-2008 1-Nov-2010 247 §410 $8,209 $8,619
Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 $0
CGiher (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 30
Engineeting/fconstruction 0.00 O 30 30
Land 0.00 i) nfa - i $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 nfa- - $0
Tralning/Sampling (.00 O na 0
Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 0 na . - o]
Parmit Costs 0.00 $0 RERN (- T %0
Other {as needed) 0:00 $0 oenfa_ 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to provide adequate ground storage tank capacily, calculated

from the date of the initial investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs beforo entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 50 0 30

Personnel 0.00 0 0 30

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 1] 0

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 ] 0 ]

Financlal Assurance [2] (.00 Q 0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] .00 0 0 0

Other (as needed) D0 $0 0 4]

Netes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $49,880] TOTAL| 38,619




Screening Date 9-Nov-2009 Docket No. 2009-1904-PWS.E PCW

f Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Policy Rovisien 2 (Seplembar 2002)
i Case ID No. 3s7i2 PCW .Revision Golober 30, 2008
3 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378
j Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
i Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen

Viclation Number 3 E

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex Admin, Code § 260.43(d)(3)
; Failed to equip the Facility's pressure tank with a device te-readily determine air-water-
: Violation Description| volume. Specifically, at the time of the record review, it was documented thatthe pressure
tank did not have an adequate device to readily determine the alr to water volume.
!
’ BasePenalty] —  §1,000]
>> Environmental, Property anid Humian Health Mafrix . .~ o i
: ; Harm
Ralease Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potentlal % Percent
>>PrograimaticMatrix o 0L
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
i ﬁ i [ I I | Percent 0%

Fatlure 1o.equip the pressure tank with a.sanitary means to determine air-water-velume could lead to
Matrix incorrect water calculations, resulting in the tank becoming water-logged. due to insufficient air-water
Noles volume, This could expose customers of the Facility to significant amounts of contaminants which would
not exceed levels protective of human health.

Adjusinent| §500]
5100

Violation Evenfs

Number of Violation Events Mumber of viclation days

:
i
H
i

daily
weekly

ko o monthly ;
5 markon o | quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| $100|

: semiannual
: . annual
|  single avent

One guarterly eventis recommended, calculated from the date of the record review, October 7, 2009, 10 the]
; date of screening, Navember 9, 2009.

[ oomfkediclon L)

Before NOv . NOV fo EDPRPiSelllement Offer

‘Good Faith Efforts 16 ¢

1 Extraardinary
i Ordinary|
: N/A X (marl wilh x}
E Nates The Respondent does not meet the goad faith criteria for this
E violation.
|
!
Violation Subtotal; 3100

‘Economic Benefit (EB) for fils violatia . - . Stahitory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| $14] Violation Final Penaity Total] §521]

This viclatlon Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $221



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park
Case ID No, 38712
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378

o Media Public Water Supply E Percent nterest _ Te2rsof
Violation: No. 3 i Depreciation
U I 1
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Descriptlon No.commas or
Delayed Costs
Equipment £100 14-May-2008 7-Jun-2010 2.07 1 $14 314
Bulldings ; 0:00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) 0,00 $0 0 $0
Engineering/constructian ] 0:00- $0 50 $0
Land 0.00 0 nfa. $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 ‘n/a : 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 n/a . §0
Remedlatlon/DIsposal 0.0¢ 0 nfa 0
Permit Costs : 0.00 0 n/a : [s]
Dther (as neaded) : 0.06 $0 nia §0
The delayed costs include the amount to equip the pressure tank with a device to determine the air-water-volume,
Notes for PELAYED costs calculated fram the date of the Investigation: originally documenting the viclation to the estimated date of
compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs béfore enterlng Item {except for ong-time avoided costs)
Dispasal . 0.00 50 0 0
Personnel . 0.00 50 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling .00 50 0 0
Suppllesfaquipment G.c0 D 0 0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 Q 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] |[ 0.00 1} 0 §0
Other (as neaded) G.00 0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $1 UOl TOTALl $1 4|




Screening Date 9-Nov-2009

Case ID No. 38712
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378
i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number| 4

Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewcod Mobile Home

‘Docket No. 2009-1904-PWS-E - PEW -
Pallcy Revision 2 (September 2002) |
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)||

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.43(c)(3)

Violation Description

Falled to provide the Facilily's two ground storage tanks with averflows that are designed in
strict accordance with current Amerlcan Water Works Association {"AWWA") design

standards,

i
H

>> Environmental, Pry

erty and Human Hoalth Matrix-

Base Penalty] $1.000

Harm
: : Release Major Moderate Minor
. OR. Actuai
' o Potential X

Percent

Falsification Major Mcdsrate

Minor

(i I I | |

Percent

ground storage tank and could result in
contamination which would

Failure to-have averflows installed on the ground storage tanks could affect the structural integrity of the

customers of the Facility becoming exposed. to significant
not exceed levels protective of human health,

Number of Violation Events

 Adjustmehi] 5900}
i 5100

Number of violation days

daily

weakly

; monthly

mark only ong ST
v quarterly X

Violation Base Penalty| $200

willy an X .
semiannual

annual

single event

Two quarterly events (one event per tank) are recommendad, calculated from the date of the record review,
QOctober 7, 20089, to the date of screening, November 9, 2009.

oo%Redyellon =L [ %
Befare NOY ~ NOV ta EDPRF/Setllement Offer
Exiraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A) X [{mark with x)
Noi The Respondent dees not meet the good faith criteria for this
ies violation.
H Violation Subtotal $200‘
snefit (EB) for this violation Stailitely Limit Test

H Estimated EB Amount|

$111] Viclation Final Penalty Total 5443

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) §443]



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park
Case ID No. 38712

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378

Violation No. 4

Item Description Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineeringiconstruction

Land

Record Keeplng System

TrainingfSampling

Remediation/Dlsposal

Parmlt Costs

Media Public Water Supply * Percent Interest Year.s. of
i Depreciation
: .50 15
item Cost Date Regulred Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 50 $0 o
0.00 0 _$0 $0
£1,000 14-May-2008 15-Dec-2009: 1.59 5 $106 $111
0.00 0 $0 g0
0.00 0 nig - 0
0.0 Q nia. }0
0.00 0 fila D
0.00 0 nfa:- $0
0.00 0 Na:: 0
0.00 $0 /e 0

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

The detayed costs include the estimated costs to instali two overflows on the ground storage tanks. The date
required is the date the violation was originally documented. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefofe entering itein: {except for one<time avoided costs)

Disposal

Personnel

Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling

Supplles/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cest of C

0.00 0 $0 $0
- 0.00 0 $0 Q0
0.00 0 $0 0
0,00 0 0 50
0.00 0 o] $0
0.00 $0 0 $0
0,00 50 0 $0
$1,000] TOTAL | $111]




s s sore

; Screening Date 9-Nov-2009 Docket'No. 2008-1604-PWS-E . PCW
Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Policy Hevision 2 (Sepleniter 2002}
Case ID No. 38712 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378
Media [Statute] Publlc Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 5
Rule Cife(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c¥1)(B)

Failed to insure that Well:No. 2 Is greater than 500 feet from a sewage freatment plant,
Violation Description Specifically, at the time of the rscord review, it was documanted that Well No. 2 Is
approximately 205 feet from the Ramblewood Mobile Home Park sewags ireatment plant.

s Base Panalty $1,000
vironmental, Froperty and Huma ' P e e

: Release Major Moderate Minor
"OR Actualff

{ Potential X Percent

i

Major Moderate Minor

] I I ] Percent

Failure to locate the well at least 500 feet from a sewage treatment plant could result in contamination of
the source water which weuld expose customers to-a significant amount of pallutants which would exceed
levels that are protective-of:human health.

E C - . Adjisirieit] $780]

i | §250]

Malrix
MNotes

Number of Vilation Events Number of violation days

weekly - 1
moenthly X
ey ore 1 quarterly Violation Base Penalty] $500|
semiannual
annual
single event

Twa monthly events are recommentded, calculated from the date of the record review, October7, 2009, ta
the date of screening, November 8, 2009,

omply . [ o0%]reducton B ! A

aith Efforts fa G Reduction
Before NOY  NCV to EDPRP/Selllemant Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X fmark with x)
: Nat The Respandent does not meetthe good faith criteria for this
: otas violation.
[Ecanomic Benefit (EB) for this violation = statdtery Lin |
! Estimated EB Amount] $5,608] Violation Final Penalty Total §1,705]

; This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $1,105




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Five Nine Seven Limited Partnershlp dba Ramblewocd Mobile Home Park
Case ID No. 38712

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101275378

L Media Public Water Supply ercent Inferest Years_ o.f :
Violation No. 6 Depreciation *
e B0 18
Ifem Gost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 50 $0 30
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0 30
Other (as needed) $25,000 14-May-2008 15-Aug-2011 3.25 $271 $5,425 55,696
Englnesringiconstruction 0.00 0 Q $0
Land 0.00 30 Hid 0
Record Kaeping System 0.00 Q 0 0
Training/Sampllng 0.00 0 $0
RemediationiDisposal 0.00 9 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs includa the estimated amount to abandon-and plug Well No. 2, caleulated from the date when
the viclation was initially documented to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entfering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 0 hO 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 ] 0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 $0 ] 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0] $0 0

QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 o] 30

Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 0 30

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Compllance $25.000| TOTALl $5,696|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CNB00801880  Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership  Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 4.86

Regulated Entity: RN101275378 RAMBLEWOOD MOBILE HOME PARK Classlification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 4.86

ID Number{s}): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0210008
WASTEWATER PERMIT WQ0011038001
WASTEWATER PERMIT TPDESQ033197
WASTEWATER PERMIT TX0033197

Location: 2011 ROCKWOOD DR, BRYAN, BRAZOS COUNTY, TX, 77807

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: November 25, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Perlod: November 25, 2004 to November 25, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Compliance History
MName: Amanda Henry Phane: 713-767-3672

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? No
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/foperator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)operator{s} 7 N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viclator: NO

Components (Multimedia)} for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: 12/30/2005 ADMINORDER 2005-0960-MWD-E
Classification:. Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Rgmt Prav: Effluent Limits PERMIT

Description: Failure to comply with permit effluent limits as documented by a TCEQ record review of
self-reported data.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1})
Rgmt Prov: Self-reporting Requiremenis PERMIT

Description: Failed to submit an annual sludge repott for the monitoring period of August 1, 2003 through
July 31, 2004.

Effective Date: 04/14/2008 ADMINORDER 2005-1675-MWD-E
Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)

Rgmt Prov: Qperational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9 PERMIT
Description: Falled to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal



are properly operated and maintained. Speciflcally, an abundance of solids were noted passing over the
saw tooth weir and excessive solids and turbidity were noted in the clarifier,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Rgmt Prov: Effluent Limits & Monitoring Regs. N4,P2 PERMIT
Operational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9 PERMIT
Description: Failed to prevent the discharge and accumulation of sludge in the receiving stream.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5}
Rgmt Prov: Operational Requirements, No, 1 Pg. 9 PERMIT
Description: Failed fo ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal
are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the recelving stream was not readily accessible for
examination due to large amounts of dehris and vegetation.

Effective Date: 02/18/2008 ADMINORDER 2007-0891-MWD-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(4)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
Rgmt Prov: Permit Conditions; No. 2(d} Pg. 7 PERMIT
Description: Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge and accumulation of sludge in the receiving
stream.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)

Rgmt Prov: Operational Requirements No. 1, Pg. 7 PERMIT
Description: Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are
properly operated and maintained. This violation includes violation tracking number 273264

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 317 317.7(e}

Ragmt Prov: Operational Requirements PERMIT
Description: Failure by the permittee to secure the facility, area or site when required.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NFA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
1 12/13/2004 (383829)
2 01/24/2005 {383830)
3 02/10/2005 (383827)
4 04/18/2005 (421763)
5 05/10/2005 (377245)
6 05/16/2005 (421764)
7 06/13/2005 (421765)
8 07/08/2005 (421766}
9 08/02/2005 (442668)
10 08/30/2005 (350483}
11 10/05/2005 (471942}
12 10/24/2005 (471943}
13 11/10/2005 (471944}



14 12/44/2005  (471945)
15 01/23/2006  (471946)
16 0212412008  (471940)
17 03/13/2006  (471941)
18 04/10/2006  (500398)
19 05/02/2006  (500399)
20 06/26/2006  (500400)
21 071712006  (522504)
22 08/14/2006  (522505)
23 00/22/2006  (522506)
24 10/26/2006  (522507)
25 11/29/2006  (547212)
26 12/13/2006  (547213)
27 01/24/2007  (547214)
28 02/28/2007  (579760)
29 04/05/2007  (579761)

30 05/04/2007 {579762)
31 05/04/2007 (579763)

32 05/25/2007  (542871)
33 06/27/2007 (579764}
34 08/01/2007 (579765}
35 08/09/2007  (579786)
36 10/03/2007  (602932)
37 06/02/2008  (640349)
38 07/07/2008  (691558)
39 07/07/2008  (691559)
40 07/07/2008 (691560
41 07/07/2008  (691561)
42 07/07/2008  (691562)
43 07/07/2008  (691563)
44 07/07/2008 ~ (691564)
45 07/07/2008  (591565)
46 07/07/2008  (691566)
47 08/08/2008  (681885)
48 10/02/2008  (703908)
49 03/19/2009  (723788)
50 05/15/2008  (743897)
51 05/27/2009  (769649)
52 05/27/2009 (769650}
53 05/27/2009  (769651)
54 05/27/2009  (769652)
55 05/27/2009  (769653)
56 05/27/2009  (769654)
57 05/27/2009  (769655)
58 05/27/2009  (769856)
59 05/27/2009 (769657}
60 05/27/2009  (769658)
61 05/27/2009 (769650}
62 06/12/2009  (745696)
63 07/29/2009  (762462)
64 09M5/2009  (768054)
65 10/29/2009  (778140)

Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

Date; 02/28/2007 (579761}
Self Report? YES ] Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a}



Description: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 09/30/2007 (691562)

Self Report? YES Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Description: Fallure to meet the llmit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 03/27/200Q {723788)

Self Report? NO Classification. Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){CHi)
Description: Failure to provide adequate well capacity.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45()(1)(C)(ii)
Description: Failure to provide adequate ground storage capacity.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.43(d)(3)
Description: Fallure to equip the pressure tank with some sanitary means of determining the
air-to-water ratio.

- Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 220, SubChapter D 290.43(c)
Description: Failure fo provide the ground storage tanks with overflows.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41({c){(1}B)
Description; Failure to insure that a public water supply well (Well 2) is greater than 500 fest

from a sewage treatment plant.

Date: 08/17/2009 {745696)

Self Report? NO Classification: Major
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.39(j)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(1)(1)(A}
Description: Failure to notify the Cornmission prior to making any significant change or addition

to the system's production, freatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or
distribution faclilities.

F. Environmental audits.
MNIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

L Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A,
J. Early compliance.

N/A
Sites QOutside of Texas
N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
FIVE NINE SEVEN LIMITED § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
PARTNERSHIP DBA RAMBLEWOOD §
MOBILE HOME PARK § '
RN101275378 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1904-PWS-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commiission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park ("'the Respondent™)
under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a mobile home park with a public water supply at 2011
Rockwood Drive in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 120
service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on or about
November 4, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section T ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Ninety-Nine Dollars ($2,099) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section IX ("Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Doliars ($1,680) of the



Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1904-PWS-E

Page 2

10.

administrative penalty and Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($419) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (“gpm”) per conection, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)C)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to provide a minimum ground storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 250.45(b){(1)(C)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c),
as documented during a record review conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to equip the Facility's pressure tank with a device to readily determine air-water-volume, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(d)(3), as documented during a record review
conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to provide the ground storage tanks with overflows that are designed in strict accordance
with current American Water Works Association ("AWWA") design standards, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(3), as documented during a record review conducted on October
7,2009.

Failed to insure that Well No. 2 is greater than 500 feet from a sewage treatment plant, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)}(B), as documented during a record review
conducted on October 7, 2009.



Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1904-PWS-E
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ITI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Five
Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park, Docket No. 2009-1904-
PWE-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Envircnmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 7871 1-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a properly functioning and readily readable air-water-volume indicator on
the pressure tank, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43; and

1i. Install an overflow designed in strict accordance with AWWA standards for the
Facility’s two ground storage tanks, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.43.
b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described below in Ordering Provision 2.d, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provisions 2.a.

c. Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection, as required
by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45;

ii. Provide a purchase water contract that authorizes a maximium daily purchase rate
or a uniform purchase in the absence of a specified daily purchase of at least (.6
gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and
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ii. Abandon and plug Well No. 2 with cement according to 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
ch. 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and Water Pump Installers), in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

d. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting -documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.¢c The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order fo personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director, FExtensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
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5.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

C}(@ L ALSTEIN ;5!%/ 72010
Fo@ Executive Director Date f

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. T am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and T do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or o a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

G Jon: 2 ot Lo

Signatﬁre Date
Z%/}J /é/ e 7;‘6’05"%/'?/‘ f)[/)‘f&f/a/ //Zr’ s
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Rambiewood Mobile Home Park

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1904-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101275378 CASE NO.: 38712
RESPONDENT NAME: Five Nine Seven Limited Parinership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _.PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ._OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Ramblewood Mobile Home Park, 2011 Rockwood Drive, Bryan, Brazos County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Mobile home park
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ____No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the EI» and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 17, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Amanda Henry, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3672;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Chris Price, Treasurer of General Partner/Registered Agent, Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership, 2591 East
Pioneer Drive, Irving, Texas 75061
Respondent's Atforney: Mot represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

exeesuny'5-23-08/app-26¢.doe





RESPONDENT NAME: Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1904-PWS-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

. VIOLATIO

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
___Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
X Records Review

Daie(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: Qctober 7, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

October 30, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a records
review,

WATER

1) Failure to provide a minimum well
capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (“gpm’)
per conection [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.45(b)(1)(C)(i} and Tex. HEALTH &
SareTY CopE § 341.0315(c)].

2) Failure to provide a minimum ground
storage capacity of 200 gallons per
connection [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.45(bY 1(C)(ii) and Tex. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)}.

3) Failure to equip the Facility's pressure
tank with a device to readily determine air-
water-volume [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §
290.43(d)(3)1.

4) Failure to provide the ground storage
tanks with ovetflows that are designed in
strict accordance with current American
Water Worlks Association ("AWWA")
design standards [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)}.

5) Failure to insure that Well No. 2 is
greater than 500 feet from a sewage
treatment plant [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(1)(B)].

Total Assessed: $2,099

Total Deferred: $419
_X Expedited Settlernent

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,680

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average _ Poor
Major Source: __ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i, Provide a properly functioning and
readily readable air-water-volume
indicator on the pressure fank; and

ii. Install an overflow designed in strict
accordance with AWWA standards for the
Facility’s two ground storage tanks.

b. Within 45 days afier the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include supporting
documeniation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to
demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

¢. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a total storage capacity of at
least 200 gallons per connection;

ii. Provide a purchase water contract that
authorizes a maximium daily purchase rate
or a uniform purchase in the absence of a
specified daily purchase of at least 0.6 gpm
per connecticn.

' d. Within 195 days after the effective date

of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate conpliance with Ordering
Provision c.

e. Within 365 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, obtain an exception
to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(B)
for Well No. 2 pursuant to 30 TeEX, ADMIN.
CoDE §290.39(1); or abandon and plug
Well 2 with cement according to 16 TEX.
ApmIN. CoDE ch. 76 (relating to Water
Well Drillers and Water Pump Installers).

execsuny/3-23-08/app-26c.doc






RESPONDENT NAME: Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1904-PWS-E___

Page 3 of 2

i

f) Within 380 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision e.

execsumy/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

/

Additional ID No{s).: 210006
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TEXAS COMI\E&.ION ON ENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
FIVE NINE SEVEN LIMITED § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
PARTNERSHIP DBA RAMBLEWOOD §
MOBILE HOME PARK §
RN101275378 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1904-PWS-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park ("the Respondent™)
under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together
stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a mobile home park with a public water supply at 2011
Rockwood Drive in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas (the “Facility”™) that has approximately 120
service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
November 4, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Ninety-Nine Dollars ($2,099) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1,680) of the
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10.

administrative penalty and Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($419) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (“gpm”™) per conection, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)}(C)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c), as decumented during a record review conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to provide a minimum ground storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) and TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c),
as documented during a record review conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to equip the Facility's pressure tank with a device to readily determine air-water-volume, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(d)(3), as documented during a record review
conducted on October 7, 2009.

Failed to provide the ground storage tanks with overflows that are designed in strict accordance
with current American Water Works Association {("AWWA™) design standards, in viclation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)}3), as documented during a record review conducted on October
7, 2009.

Failed to insure that Well No. 2 is greater than 500 feet from a sewage treatment plant, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(B), as documented during a record review
conducted on October 7, 2009,
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III. DENIALS

‘The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative

g penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Five

Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park, Docket No. 2009-1904-

PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Provide a properly functioning and readily readable air-water-volume indicator on
the pressure tank, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43; and

it. Install an overflow designed in strict accordance with AWWA standards for the
Facility’s two ground storage tanks, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
' 290.43.

@ Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with

Ordering Provision No. 2.a.

@ Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

I Provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection, as required
by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and
y § i

ii. Provide a purchase water contract that authorizes a maximium daily purchase rate
or a uniform purchase in the absence of a specified daily purchase of at least 0.6
gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45.

—
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Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f, and include supporting documentation
inciuding photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provisior_L No. 2.c.

Within 365 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, obtain an exception to 30
_ ADMIN. CODE A1(c)(1)(B) for Well No. 2 pursuant i6 30 TEX ADMIN, CODE

= §290.39(1); or abandon and plug Well No. 2 with cement #ecording o 16 TEX, ADMIK.

CODE ch. 76 (relating to Water Well Drillers and Water Pump Installers), in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46.

Withi@ays after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as defetibed below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadiine in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be










Five Nine Seven Limited Partnership dba Ramblewood Mobile Home Park
DOCKET NO. 2009-1904-PWS-E

Page 5

made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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